Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. C10-0394
Docket No. 06A-253CP-LEASE

C10-0394Decision No. C10-0394
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

06A-253CP-LEASEDOCKET NO. 06A-253CP-LEASE
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF SCHAFER-SCHONEWILL & ASSOCIATES, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS ENGLEWOOD EXPRESS &/OR WOLF EXPRESS SHUTTLE, TO LEASE CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY PUC NOS. 50790, 52940, 55363 & 55519 TO MEYLO, LLC, DOING BUSINESS AS BIG SKY AIRPORT SHUTTLE
COMMISSION ORDER denying motion
Mailed Date:  April 26, 2010
Adopted Date:  April 21, 2010

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. The matter comes before the Commission for consideration of the Motion for Clarification of Status, or in the Alternative, to Approve Amendment to Lease Agreement, Nunc Pro Tunc, and Request for Waiver of Notice or Response Time (Motion) filed by Schafer-Schonewill and Associates, Inc., doing business as Englewood Express and/or Wolf Express Shuttle (Wolf Express) on April 12, 2010.

B. Background

2. Wolf Express is the owner of Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC Nos. 50790, 52940, 55363, and 55519 (hereinafter, the CPCNs).

3. On March 21, 2006, Wolf Express entered in a lease agreement with Meylo, LLC, doing business as Big Sky Airport Shuttle (Big Sky), by which Wolf Express agreed to lease the CPCNs to Big Sky, subject to Commission approval.  The lease was approved by Recommended Decision No. R06-0954.  The Recommended Decision became a decision of the Commission by operation of law on August 13, 2006.  After the parties complied with the various requirements set forth in Recommended Decision No. R06-0954, the Commission issued the leased CPCNs to Big Sky on November 15, 2006.

4. The lease agreement was for a term of three years.  The agreement states, “[t]he lease period will begin the first business day following the appropriate PUC approvals and will end three (3) calendar years thereafter.”  Therefore, the three-year lease was set to expire on November 15, 2009, three years from the issuance of the CPCN.

5. The lease agreement also provides “[a]ny amendment or modification of this agreement shall be effective only if set forth in a written document.”

C. Findings

6. According to the Motion, Wolf Express and Big Sky (collectively, the parties) amended the lease on June 9, 2009, for a term from June 15, 2009, to June 15, 2010.  This amendment was not filed with the Commission, except as an attachment to the Motion.  As such, the Commission never approved the amendment.

7. In its Motion, Wolf Express acknowledges its failure to obtain Commission approval of the amendment.  Wolf Express argues that it was not required to notify the Commission because the original lease allowed for amendment and “the parties did not believe anything further needed to be filed with the Commission in connection with amending the Lease.”  The Motion also argues that, because the Commission accepted filings from Big Sky after June 2009, the Commission implicitly approved the amendment.

8. Wolf Express now seeks clarification of the lease or, in the alternative, approval of the amendment to the lease nunc pro tunc to June 9, 2001.  In connection therewith, Wolf Express seeks a waiver of any notice requirement or response time and such other/further relief as the Commission deems necessary.  If the Commission declines to approve these requests, Wolf Express requests an oral hearing.

D. Conclusions

9. The Commission considers the provision in the original, approved lease permitting amendment to be mechanical in nature; it states how the lease may be amended.  Neither the lease nor the Recommended Decision binds the Commission to lease amendments without notice.  In other words, at the time the Recommended Decision was adopted by the Commission, future amendments were merely speculative but, in contrast, the three-year lease term was definite.  The Recommended Decision did not preemptively approve any possible amendment the parties could make to the lease, leaving amendments to the sole discretion of the parties.  It merely identified the potential for amendment.

10. The Commission does not believe the public or any potential intervenors would be served by sanctioning a late-filed amendment that was speculative at the time of the Recommended Decision.

11. The Commission’s acceptance of filings after June 9, 2009, does not constitute approval of the new lease, of which the Commission was wholly unaware.

12. An oral hearing would not assist the Commission in rendering a decision on the Motion, as the facts are not in dispute.

13. The Commission will therefore deny Wolf Express’ Motion.  However, the Commission invites the parties to file a new lease application.  Any ongoing operations under the lease in the interim are unauthorized and may be subject to enforcement.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Motion for Clarification of Status, or in the Alternative to Approve Amendment to Lease Agreement, Nunc Pro Tunc, and Request for Waiver of Notice or Response Time, filed by Schafer-Schonewill and Associates, Inc., doing business as Englewood Express and/or Wolf Express Shuttle, is denied.

2. The Order does not affect or pre-judge any future application relating to this lease agreement.

3. The 20-day time-period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the effective date of this Order.

4. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
April 21, 2010.
	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


RONALD J. BINZ
________________________________


JAMES K. TARPEY
______________________________

Commissioners

COMMISSIONER MATT BAKER ABSENT.



G:\ORDER\C10-0394_06A-253CP-LEASE.doc:SRS
C10-0394






2

_1171191204.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












